

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

RECEIVED

11-15-2011

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

CASE NO. 2011AP1035-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

THOMAS M. POCIAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

On Appeal From a Non-Final Order Denying
Defendant's Motion To Dismiss, Entered in the
Washington County Circuit Court, The Honorable
Todd K. Martens, Presiding

MARTIN E. KOHLER
State Bar No. 1016725

CRAIG S. POWELL
State Bar No. 1046248

GEOFFREY R. MISFELDT
State Bar No. 1065770

KOHLER & HART, S.C.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
735 North Water Street, Suite 1212
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
Telephone: (414) 271-9595

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The State Cannot Carry Its Burden Of
 Demonstrating That Wisconsin’s Felon-In-
 Possession Law Withstands Constitutional
 Muster In The Face of Pocian’s Overbreadth
 And As-Applied Challenges 1

 A. Standards of Review..... 1

 B. Felons Are Not Categorically Barred
 From The Protections Of The Second
 Amendment 2

 C. Overbreadth Is A Cognizable
 Second Amendment Doctrine 3

 D. Even If This Court Interprets *Heller* To
 Bar An Overbreadth Challenge,
 Pocian’s As-Applied Challenge
 Must Be Considered 5

 E. Pocian Is Distinguishable From All
 The Challengers Cited By the State 7

 F. Applying Wisconsin’s Felon-In-
 Possession Law To Pocian Does Not
 Advance Public Safety 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2-6, 8 n. 3
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7 th Cir. 2011).....	4-5
<i>In Re Gwenevere T.</i> , 2011 WI 30, 333 Wis. 2d 273, 797 N.W.2d 854... 1, 2	
<i>Maine v. Brown</i> , 571 A.2d 816 (Me. 1990)	8 n. 3
<i>People v. Dornin</i> , 2011 WL 1085310 (Cal. App. 4 th Dist.).....	7
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 2004 WI App 115, 274 Wis. 2d 513, 683 N.W.2d 497, <i>rev. denied</i> , 2004 WI 138, 276 Wis. 2d 28, 689 N.W.2d 56	3, 8 n. 3
<i>U.S. v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3 th Cir. 2011).....	6-7
<i>U.S. v. Everist</i> , 368 F.3d 517 (5 th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11 th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>U.S. v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	7-8
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	1-3, 6, 7
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington</i>	

State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 5

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
STATUTES**

Second Amendment to the U.S. Constitution *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 941.29 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 1 n. 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kevin C. Marshall, *Why Can't Martha Stewart Have
A Gun*, 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 695 (2009) 2
